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We represent Katherine Hurtgen with respect to concerns regarding her employment with
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CITY OF MADISON
ETHICS COMPLAINT

Complainant Information
Katherine M. Hurtgen

Associate Director, Monona Terrace
6082 Viroqua Drive

Fitchburg, WI 53719

Subject of Complaint

Gregg McManners

Executive Director, Monona Terrace
5413 Retana Drive

Madison, WI 53714

Nature of Complaint

This ethics complaint has been drafted by Complainant Kathenne M. Hurtgen, with the help of
her attorneys, Kramer, Elkins & Watt, LLC. :

Complainant brings this complaint to the attention of the City of Madison Ethics Board for five
violations committed by the Subject Gregg McManners (“McManners™), who is the Director of
the Monona Terrace, a department head position for the City of Madison (“City” or “Madison™).
The actions complained of are in violation of City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) and
will each be addressed in turn.

Yiolation 1:
The Hiebing Group, Ine. Contract

Failure to follow Section 4.26 of Madison Ordinances

Gregg McManners violated the City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) in that he failed to
carry out impartially the laws of the City of Madison, failed to discharge faithfully the duties of
his office regardless of personal considerations; exceeded his authority; breached the law; and
asked othess to breach the law when he failed to comply with the provisions of Section 4.26 of
the Madison Ordinances, “City Purchasing Ordinance” in the securing of an advertising and
marketing services contract for The Hiebing Group, Inc. (“Hiebing™). Hiebing has provided
advertising and marketing services for Monona Terrace for eighteen years. For the past
seventeen years, Hiebing has not participated in the competitive bid process.

The City Purchasing Ordinance requires that except as otherwise directed by the Common
Counsel, contracts for the purchase of services may only be entered into without Common
Counsel approval when certain conditions are met, including Section (3)(d) which requires the
contractor to be selected through a competitive bidding process. Section (4)(b)(2) of the City
Purchasing Ordinance allows for an exception to the competitive bidding process if “[t[he
service required is available from only one person or firm.”
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Facts : ‘
Effective January 2015, the City began using the new software program, Muuis which, among
other applications, tracked the contract acquisition process. Munis is more regimented than the
old SXD system in that it requires users to comply with each step of the process including
proving that a contract was put out to bid competitively or otherwise met an exception, and does
not allow for work arounds like the SXD system allowed. With SXD, those with check signing
authority, such as McManners and William Zeinemann (“Zeinemann”) Associate Director of
Monona Terrace (Marketing and Event Services), could bypass the system and use a Limited
Purchase Order (“LPO”) if they needed to pay a vendor. Upon information and belief, whenever
Hiebing submitted an invoice, either McManners or Zeinemann would draft an LPO, then issue
and sign a check to Hiebing.

On August 26, 2015, Kathryn Schwenn (“Schwenn”), Purchasing Director, advised Hurtgen that
Hiebing was not chosen through the competitive bid process, and would require a new sole
source/sole brand justification form and council approval (See Hiebing email chain attached
hereto as Exhibit 1; See Sole Source/Sole Brand Justification Form attached hereto as Exhibit
2). Hurtgen forwarded that email to Zeinemann and McManners. On that same day, Zeinemann
emailed both Hurtgen and McManners and indicated that he would begin drafting the sole source
justification form, and asked Hurtgen for her assistance. (See Exhibit 1). Upon information and
belief, Zeinemann and McManners communicated about the sole source justification form
around this time. Huitgen told both Zeinemann and McManners that she would not assist with,
the form as she did not believe that Hiebing qualified as a sole source under the Madison
ordinance.

On August 31, 2015, Zeinemann completed and signed the sole source/sole brand justification
form. McManners, the department head, was required to approve this form, and did approve this
form. After Zeinemann drafted the Sole Source/Sole Brand Justification Form, Schwenn
approved the document, and Zeinemann contacted Alder Mike Verveer to sponsor the resolution,

which he did.

On November 3, 2015, the City of Madison Common Council heard the resolution regarding
whether to approve the $100,000 Hiebing coniract for a one year term with three one year
renewal options. Listed in the text of the legislative file was, “WHEREAS, the proposed contract
with The Hiebing Group, Inc. meets the exception to the bidding process in section 4.26(4)(a)2
which states “The service required is available only from one person or firm.”” (See City of
Madison Resolution attached hereto as Exhibit 3).

The council approved the resolution and as a result, Hiebing was given the contract, with three
one-year renewal options. (See Exhibit 3). The contract was signed by Mayor Paul Soglin on
November 13, 2015 and approved by Finance Director David P. Schmiedicke, and Risk Manager
Eric T. Veum. (See Contract for Purchase of Services attached hereto as Exhibit 4). An
Amendment to extend the term of the Hiebing’s contract from December 31, 2015 to December
31, 2016 was signed by McManners and Glenn Krieg, Chair of the Monona Terrace Community
Convention Center Board, and approved by Finance Director Schmiedicke and Eric T, Veum,
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Risk Manager. (See Amendment #1 to Contract for Purchase of Services attached hereto as
Exhibit 5).

The purchase order for the services was executed on January 1, 2016. (See Purchase Order
attached hereto as Exhibit 6).

Analysis

Hiebing has been the exclusive advertiser for Monona Terrace for eighteen years, and they have
not been required to participate in the competitive bidding process. Failure to put the contract out
to bid is a violation of Section 4.26 as Hiebing is not the only person or firm that provides

marketing and advertising services.

In collaborating to assert, in clear contravention of the City’s purchasing ordinance, that Hiebing
is the only company that is capable of providing advertising services for the City of Madison,
McManners failed to carry out the laws of Madison thereby violating City of Madison Ordmance

Section 3.35(4).

Violation 2:
Studio Gear Contract

Failure to follow Section 39.02 of Madison Ordinances

Gregg McManners violated the City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) in that he failed to
carry out impartially the laws of the City of Madison, failed to discharge faithfully the duties of
his office regardless of personal considerations; exceeded his authority; breached the law; and
asked others to breach the law when he failed to enforce the provisions of Section 39.02 of the
Madison Ordinances, “Affirmative Action Ordinance” in that he allowed Studio Gear to prov1de
services for Monona Terrace without completing an affirmative action plan.

Section 39.02(9)(e) of the Affirmative Action Ordinance requires all contractors to provide an
affirmative action plan within thirty days from the effective date of contract or purchase order,
and prohibits release of payment by the City until the plan is in place. Section 39.02(9)(a)(c)
provides an exemption for confractors whose aggregate annual business with the City is less than
$25,000 for the calendar year in which the contract was signed.

Facts
Studio Gear had been used as an equipment rental vendor Monona Terrace for a couple years.

On March 6, 2015, Lara Mainella, Assistant City Attorney, emailed Hurtgen and Eric Veum
regarding Studio Gear’s rental terms and stated that once Studio Gear reaches $25,000 in
invoiced services for the year, the City will need an Affirmative Action Plan. (See Studio Gear
rental terms email string attached hereto as Exhibit 7).

Typically, Studio Gear was paid using a City credit card (called within the department a
purchasing card or “P card”). By April of 2015, Studio Gear’s invoice totaled $25,760 which
pushed it over the $25,000 limit. (See Studio Gear Check Report attached hereto Exhibit 8). In
April/May 2015, Studio Gear requested payment in the form of a check instead of the City credit

3
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card. Munis will not issue a check once a vendor hits over $25,000 in any given' year and has not
filed an affirmative action plan.

McManness instructed Hurtgen to pay with the P card anyway, instead of a check. Paying with a
City P card would bypass the system and allow payment without the Affirmative Action Plan in
place. Hurtgen refused. Because it failed to complete an Affirmative Action Plan, was not used
as a vendor with the City for the remainder of 2015.

Yiolation 3: Friends of Monona Terrace

Failure to follow Section 3.35(5)(c) of Madison Ordinances

Gregg McManners violated the City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) in that he failed to
carry out impartially the laws of the City of Madison, failed to discharge faithfully the duties of
his office regardless of personal considerations; exceeded his authority; breached the law; and
asked others to breach the law when he failed to comply with the provisions of Section
3.35(5)(c) of the Madison Ordinances, “Outside Employment” in that he told Hurtgen to
complete the financial documents for Friends of Monona Terrace. This conduct may have also
violated one or more state laws.

McManners instructed Hurtgen to manage the checkbook and compile information for the tax
returns for Friends of Monona Terrace, which is a 501(c)3 organization that is separate from the -
City of Madison. This was work that Hurtgen did on City time, at the direction of McManners,
on many different days, and the work was not within her job duties or description. Upon
information and belief, neither Monona Terrace nor the City received compensation or
reimbursement for Hurtgen’s time. McManners® conduct not only violated the laws indicated
above, but it put Hurtgen at risk of being liable for errors, when she is not a certified public
account or enrolled agent licensed to prepare tax documents for an organization. Hurtgen
contacted the City Attorney’s office regarding her concerns about this practice. (See Friends
Group email string attached hereto as Exhibit 9). Assistant City Attorneys Lara Mainella and
Steven Brist asked Hurtgen about the arrangement between Monona Terrace and Friends of
Monona Terrace including whether an agreement defines the rélationship. (See Exhibit 9).

Violation 4: Tai Ping Carpet

Failure to follow Section 39.02 of Madison Ordinances

McManners violated the City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) in that he failed to carry out
impartially the laws of the City of Madison, failed to discharge faithfully the duties of his office
regardless of personal considerations; exceeded his authority; breached the law; and asked others
to breach the law when he failed to comply with the provisions of Section 39.02 of the Madison
Ordinances, “Affirmative Action Ordinance” in that he allowed Tai Ping Carpets Americas, Inc.
to provide services for Monona Terrace without completing an affirmative action plan.
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Section 39.02(9)(e) of the Affirmative Action Ordinance requires all contractors to provide an
affirmative action plan within thirty days from the effective date of contract or purchase order,
and prohibits release of payment by the City until the plan is in place.

In addition, the City of Madison follows a general policy, passed under resolution, RES-05-
00361, that whenever possible, no public funds should be used in the purchase of goods made

under sweatshop conditions.

Facts
Monona Tetrace was in the market for carpet, and it received bids from vendors. One such

vendor, Tai Ping Carpet had a particular type of carpet, Axminster carpet, which was attractive to
McManners. Accordingly, upon information and belief, McManners, with the assistance of
Zeinemann and one if his direct reports, procured the contract with Tai Ping Carpet to provide
carpet for Monona Terrace in 2013 and 2014.

In Augupst 2015, Contract Specialist, Dana Hanaman (“Hanaman™) sent an email to Schwenn,
Hurtgen, and others stating that Tai Ping was not in compliance with the Affirmative Action
Process (see Tai Ping Carpet email chain attached hereto as Exhibit 10). Tai Ping’s Market
Development Manager, Kristy Jones, explained in an email on August 11, 2015 to Hanaman, that
Tai Ping had advised, on October 26, 2012 that they would not submit an affirmative action plan.

(see Exhibit 10).

Despite taking exception to the affirmative action process, the company still received the
business without formal contract for almost another three years, and was paid over $579,600 in
2014. (See Exhibit 10). McManners and Zeinemann chose to look the other way while this
conduct, on the part of one of Zeinemann’s direct reports, was taking place. Tai Ping provided
the carpet without providing an affirmative action plan despite the requirements under the
Madison Ordinances. (See Exhibit 10).

The Tai Ping Carpet contract further violations the general policy and City opinion against the
use of public funds for the purchase of goods made under sweatshop conditions.

MecManners is responsible for capital expenditures by Monona Tetrace, and a contract of this
size should have been more closely watched by McManners.

Violation 5: Timecard Fraud

Failure to follow the Fair Labor Standards Act and Wisconsin Wage Payment and Collection
Law '

Gregg McManners violated the City of Madison Ordinance Section 3.35(4) in that he failed to
carry out impartially the laws of the City of Madison, the State of Wisconsin, and the United
States, failed to discharge faithfully the duties of his office regardless of personal considerations;
exceeded his authority; breached the law; and asked others to breach the law when he failed to
comply with the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, as well as Wisconsin Wage
Payment and Collection Law (Chapter 109, Wisconsin Statutes) in compensating employees.

5




Ethics Complaint
Subject: Gregg McManmers
p.60of6

Facts

Jeff Griffith who was in charge of time cards for maintenance employees at Monona Terrace was
let go in October 2014. While searching for his replacement, Hurtgen was assigned to review and
approve the timecards, so they could be processed by payroll, for those employees, which she did
until about February or March of 2015.

While reviewing the timecards, Hurtgen noticed that the maintenance employees were not
correctly completing their timecards. In particular, they were not swiping the card every time in
the Kronos system to accurately reflect actual time in and out; they may have been leaving early
or working extra on certain days; and they had not signed the time card policy. In addition, every
time the employees painted, the employees had each put exactly two hours of overtime onto their
timecard, as Griffith had instructed them to do. Upon information and belief, this was not
reflective of actual time worked.

Hurtgen raised the issue to McManners and Zeinemann who dismissed Hurtgen’s convictions to
correctly institute the time card policy. Allowing such conduct to go on for a period of time and
looking the other way has possibly cost the City a large sum of money and may amount to time

card fraud.

Statement by Complainant

The undersigned, under oath, states that she has read the foregoing complaint and that the
information contained in it is true and correct based on her personal knowledge, except for those
matters alleged on information and belief and as to those matters, the undersigned believes them
to be true and correct.

Kathefcme M. Hurtgen

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of April, 2016
oy,
SCAL I
Leslie Eﬂcms $\ ‘5’ - X%

N



‘ Hurtgen, Katherine

From: ’ : Zeinemann, tham

Sent: " Tuesday, September 01, 2015 4:23 PM
To: . Hurtgen, Katherineg; McManners Gregg
Subject: . - FW: Hiebing Group

Attachments: . 20150901153941068.pdf; 201 50901 154516506.pdf

Here is a draft of the Purchase of Servites Agreement with Hiebing for 2015, 2016, and 2017. The Agreement is Uip to
$100,000 per year for a total of up to $300,000 for the three years. Also attached is a copy of the:Sole Source
Justification Form that was entered into Munis this morning. A requisition was done in Munis for $100,000 total
(855,000 to 54810 and 545 OOO to 54650} so we had a requisition number to enter on the Sol e Source form

After approval (hopefu! y) of the Sole Source Justification by Purchasing, next would be draftmg the Counctl Resolutlon,
checking with Mike V. on sponsormg, and getting that into the system

Based on the e-mail chain below | thought this was the correct path to follow. If | need to do moreg, or different things
please let me know. If we don’t need the POS contract to cover 2015 and the Sole Source will be enough to satisfy
purchasing this year, [ can easily remove 2015 from the POS contract and make it for 2016, 2017, and 2018, If the
Attachment A of the POS Agréement-is not detailed- enough for Purchasmg, lcan ea51]y get a quote from Hlebmg in
vartous formats depending what Purchasing would like to see.

Please advise if I am on the correct patﬁ.'

Thanks - Bill

From: Zeinemann, Williamn

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 4:19 PM-
“To: Hurtgen, Katherine

Cc: McManners, Gregg

Subjectz RE: Hiebing Group

Okay. | have all of the information pullecf together. Kathi, [ could use your help with the Solé Source document (it asks
for a Requisition Number). We didn’t have to do this in Munis last year. Please let me know when you have a moment

to discuss.

Here is what | have:
Text for sole sgurce justification form.

Copy of 2014 Council Resolution.
Copy of 2014 Purchase of Service Agreement that i have updated using the most current City POS form, and using the

proper corporate name for Hiebing (The Hiebing Group, Inc.). | made for three years, 2015, 2016 and 2017. -Let’s do
$100,000 per year with the understanding it is unlikely we would need/want to spend.that much:with Hiebing per year
(but if we are going to go through this Council process we may as well do a good dollar amount so we don’t have to try
. and go back for more later if we want Hiébing to do a sizeable project).

Once | know that Kathy Schwenn has signed off on the Sole Source Justn‘xcatron ! wm ask Mike Verveer to sponsor the
updated Resolution.

Thanks - Bill -

From. Hurtgen Katherme . ' . . . e
- Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 1:14 PM . ) . EXHIBIT
1 . . ,




To: Zeinemann, William
Ccz McManners, Gregg

Subject: FW: erbmg Group -

FYl-

Sounds like you need to re—up the sole source for Hiebing. That means council approval again. Thisis where we shou!d

go forat least 2-3 years thls time. (one being this year of course)-.”

‘Kathi

.i:ro.m: Schwenn, Kathryn
" Sentr Wednesday, August 26, 2015 1:12 PM

To: Hurtgen, Katherine. .
Subject: Hiebing Group

Hi Kathi,
I am finally looking at this. | am not sure what exactly you need from me on this but in my dxggmg it looks hke MT has 6

PO’s with this company:for a total of $12,687.49. You also have a req. for an additional $2,371.01.
The attachments to the req’s appear to show that this is a service. If that is true, you are spending more than $5,000
with them this year so unless all of these services are completely unre]ated we will need a POS contract w1th this

vendor.
[ don’t think this vendor was chosen i in a competitive manner. If that is the case, we need to, determme how much you

. think you will spend annually on this. Ifit is over $25,000, you will need council approvai forthe sole source. fitis

under $25,000 and you can convince me that this i is the only company that you could use for this; | can sign a sole source

and_the contract.
How would you llke o proceed with ThlS vendor?

Kathy

Kathy Schwenn, CPA
Accountant 3

.City of Madison Fmance Department
" Phone -(608) 266-4026

Email - kschwenn@ci’gvofmadison.com



Offlce of the Comptroller
PURCHASING SERVICES
210 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd. Room 513

Tel: 608 266 4521; Fax; 608 266 5948
www.cl.madison.wi.us/purch.html

SOLE SOURCE / SOLE BRAND JUSTIFICATION FORM

REQUISITION NO.: / 500 1/0 3¢ DATE: August 31, 2015
REQUESTOR NAME;  Bill Zelnemann TEL. & FAX# 261-4010 261-4049
i
[
SIGNATURE: OW ” e N

Supply sufficient detall to jusﬂ%the use of a waiver instead of competitive bidding. Purchasing Services will
determine the appropriateness of waiving the bid process on a case by case basis,

This is a request for: (Check one) [X] SOLE SOURCE Vendor Name: The Hiebing Group, Inc.
[T1 SOLE BRAND  Product Mfg/Model:

REASON FOR REQUEST
Check all applicable items and provide detailed explanatlon below Aftach additional information as needed.

X SOLE SOURCE - UNAVAILABLE FROM ANY OTHER SOURGE. ltem is one-of-a-kind and is not sold
through distributors, manufacturer is sole distributor. (Explain unique performance features of the
product or brand requested that are not available in any other product or brand. For services, detail the
unique qualifications this vendor possesses. Identify specific, measurable factors and qualifications.)

The Hiebing Group, Inc. is full-service advertising agency that has provided services fo the Gity
{Monona Terrace) on a similar basis in the recent past and it will be economical and effective for the City on the

basis of fime, money and qualltv of services to refain the same consultant.

Hiebing has worked on numerous projects for Monona Tetrace since the "“Monumental” campaign used io
promote the grand opening of Monona Terrace in 1997,

Using Hiebing for the placement of digital and print advertising saves money two ways, rather than charging
10% to 15% of the cost of placing an ad as their commission fee (a common practice among ad agencies)
Hiebing charges for this service at an hourly rate {an ancommon practlce among ad agencies). Other ad
agencies have a built in conflict because the cheaper they get the ads, the less their 10% to 15% commission
will be based on the cost of the ad fo the client. The second way is by a combination 6f expert medla placement
negotiating skills and leveraging purchasing power to get excellent pricing on advertising placements This
drives down to cost of advertising placements and saved Monona Terrace an estimated $26.,000 in 2014 alone.

Using Hiebing for other ad-agency services saves money by saving time, and makes mongy by obtaining high
quality marketing support for Monona Terrgee. Hiebing has more than an 18 year history with Monona Terrace
and a deep knowledge of our vision, mission, operation and goals. We don't have to spend ‘time educating them
on who we are, what we do, and why it matters. High quality marketing support makes money by atfracting
more customers. Hiebing often provides advice and feedback on a pro-bono basis because of the long standing

business relationship.

1] SOLE BRAND. Various vendors can supply the specified model and brand and compefiﬁve bids will be
solicited for the requested brand only, Other manufacturers of this type of product do not mest our

EXHIBIT
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Office of the Comptroller
PURCHASING SERVICES

210 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd. Room 513
Tel: 608 266 4521 ; Fax: 608 266 5948

www.cl.madlson.wl.us/purch.htmi

Sole Source Form
Page 2 of 3

miﬁimum requirements. List other brands that were evaluated, rejected and the reason why? A
minimum of three products must be surveyed and noted below. -

Manuf/Model:
Reason:
Manuf/Model:
Reason:
Manuf/Model:
Reasonm:

1 ITEM MUST MATCH EXISTING EQUIPMENT because:

1 OTHER REASONS:

PURCHASING SUPERVISOR:

Date:

Signature:




Office of the Comptroller

PURCHASING SERVICES

210 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd. Room 513
Tel: 608 266 4521; Fax: 608 266 5948
www.cl.madlson.wi.us/purch.himl

Sole Source Form
Page 3 of 3

PURCHASING SERVICES RECOMMENDATION

A copy of this form, sighed by Purchasing Services; will be returned to Requestor.

APPROVED:
] Sole source justification is adequate and purchase to be authorized without competitive bidding.

| Sole brand justification Is adequate and competitive bids will be solicited for the requested brand only.

DISAPPROVED:
[ Justification is inadequate and requisition is returned to requestor.
REASON: 1 Information provided does not meet State criteria and may not withstand an
audit or vendor protest
O Insufficient documentation to support review of comparable / equal equipment.
1 Other:

[l *  Justification is inadequate and additional quotations will be solicited or RFP/ITB will be issued.

PURGHASING SUPERVISOR:

Signature: : ' Date:




’ " Gity of Madison
Madisen, Wi 53703
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4, City of Madison
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g ‘ Master S
- Fils Number: 40254
File ID: 40254 ' Fils Type: Resolution E Status: Passed
Version: 1 | Reference: Contro]!mg Body: MONONA
CE . TERRACE .
.. COMMUNITY AND
: CONVENTION
.CENTER BOARD

File Created Dafe : 09/28/2015
Final Action: o0t

File Name: The Hiebing Group, inc. Advertising Contracts
Resolution (4year, 2015 20186, 2017, 2018)
Title: Authonzlng the City fo: ‘xecute a service confract for a 1 year ferm of senrlce with
three 1 yeartenewal options, provided by The Hiebing Group, Ihe,, for marketmg
and advertiging of Monona Terrace Communtly and Gonvention Center. - . ’

Effective Date: 11/05/2015

Notes:

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer

Affachments; - . ' o EnactmanéNumber RES-15-00862
Author: Sfove Brist, Assistant City Attornsy : L Heaj.mg Date-

Entered hy: ﬂaendqr@cibmfmadison.éom o ) Puhlished Pate:

Histoty of Legislative File ' .
Dals:  Action: . Sent To: Due Da;tq: . Re;urn Resull:
. : E Date:

Ver-  Acting Body: ’
sion:
1. AttomeysOffice - 0912912015 Referred for _
Introduclion .
This Resdlufion was Referred for Infroduclion . . )
#onona Terrace Community & Convention Center Board, Board of Estimates
MONONA 10/22/2015 Pass

Action Text:
Nofes:
1 COMMON COUNCIL - 10/06/2015 Refer
.. , . TERRACE .
: : . COMMUNITYAND
e ' CONVENTION
.07 : * CENTER BOARD
Actlon Text:  Amotion was madehy DeMarb, seconded by.Gheeks, fo Refer fo the MONONA TERRACE
. COMMUNITY AND CONVENTION GENTER BOARD, The mation passed By vn[ee Voteloiher
Notes:  Addiflanal sefesral I Board fo Estimates .
MONONATERRACE .1010612015 Referred : BOARD OF ’ o 101202045 -
. ESTIMATES

¥
"COMMUNITY AND
CONVENTION CENTER
This Resolutien was Referred fo the BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARD
EXHIBIT

Action Text:  This ian wa .t
Nofes: *
City of Madison . : Pzged ’ ) . . :

Frinted on /2002015




Mas{er Continzied (A0254}

“E ’ BOARD arF ESTIMATES 10[121‘2015 RelurntoLeadwith .  MGNONA 10/22120%5  Pass’

the - - TERRAGCE
Recommendation =~ COMMUNITY AND
Tor Approvaf - . CONVENTION

" CENTER BOARD

Aotfon Taxt: Amotion was made by DeMarb, seconded by Cheeks, o Refumn o Lead with the Recommendai(on
' forApprovaI T the MONONA TERRACE COMMUNITY AND CONVENT! ON CENTER BOARD, The *
. - motion passed by voice volefother. .
HNotes: . .
1 MONONATERRACE . 10[22/2015 RECOMMENDTC
GCOMMUNITYAND © - ’ . ‘COUNCILTO
. GONVENTION CENTER X ADOPT-REPORT
BOARD - ": ’ OF OFFICER .
Action Textt A mohon was made by Clarke, seconded by Zarnik, io RECOMMERD TO COUNCIL TOADOPT -

REPORT OF OFFICER, Ths motion passed by voice volefother.
Excused: 1 GlennR. Kieg

Pass

1. COMMON COUNCIL . T1/03/2015 : Adopt -
Action Text:  Amotion was made by DeMarh, seconded by Cheeks, toAdopf The motion passed by volee
* votefother.
Notes: ’

Pass

Text of Legislative File 43254
Fiscal Note
‘The proposed resalution includes approval of a $100,000 service contract with The erbmg
Group, ne. for markeling and advertising of Monona Terrace Communily and Convenfion Genter,
Funding for marketing and adveriising services is included in Monona Terrace's annual opstating
. budgst, The total amount budgeled In 2015 and 2016 for marketing and adveriising of Monona
. Terrace Includes funds In anticipation of the eontract with The Hieblng Group, Inc. Thefiscal-. - :
fmpact of the proposed resolution is $1 00,000 in funds provided by the Room Tax for: each year :
the conlract Is renewed.,
Title .
Adtherizingthe City to execute a servi'ce contract for a 1.year term of service, with thrée 1 year
renewal options, provided by The Hiebing Group, Inc,, for markefing and advert:s;ng of Monona .
Terrace Commumiyanci Comlennon Center: .
Body
- WHERFAS; fnding for marketmg and adveriising services |s prowded foreach year as part of
the adop{ed Monona Terrace operatiig budget; and )

WHEREAS Clty Purchasing Ordinances provide under sec. 4.26(4)(b), of the Madison Genera]
" Qrdinances that, if the aggregate amount of the fee for services in a contract exceeds $25,000

and the centract was not subject fo & competilve bldcfng process, the contract shall meet one

of fiie other requirements of seg. 4.26(4)(a) and must be approved by the Gommon Councll; and

WHEREAS, the proposed confract with The Hiebing Group, fc. mests the exceptioti fo the !
Bidding process I seetion 4. 26(4)(3)2 which states “The service reqmrsd Is available onIy from

one- person of ﬁnn“ and

WHEREAS under Sec. 33.21(11), Madison General Ordinances, the-Chair ofthe Board and
the Director of Monona Terace are authorized fo sign confracts for the benefit of the Monona
Terrace Commurity and Convention Center; -
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NOW THEREFORE, BE T RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorizod fo
execute a service contract, for a one year term, with option for firee additional- -one year :
renewals, for marketing and adverfising services from The Hlebmg Groupg, Inc. ‘ata pnce not to

.exceed $100 000.00 per year; and

ITIS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair ofihe Board and the D{rac’cor of Monona Terragce
are authonzed fo execute up fo three (3) additionat ona year renswals of the contract, o the
sarne ferms and conditions as the orjgmal contract
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~ CONTRAGT FOR PURGHASE OF SERVICES
between the City of Madison and The Hiebing Group, Ing,

1. PARTIES. .
This is a Coniract between the Clly of Madison, Wisconsin, hereafter referred to as fhe “Glty" and _The Hiebing Group, Ing. -

hereafter referred to as "Contractor.”

X Gorporation . 1 Uimbted Liabillly Company* ] General Parfnership ~ [JLLP
[ Unlncorporatéd Assoclation [ Other; ]

The Gonlractor fs a!
(o he complelad by conlraclor) 1 Sole Proprletor

2, PURPOSE, .
The purpose of this Contract Is as st forth fn Section 3.

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SGHEDULE OF PAYMENTS.
Contractor will perforrn the following setvices and be paid accordlng to the following schedule(s) or attachment(s):

Sae ExhibitA attached. {Altach and label documents as necessary.)

4, TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE. ) :
This Contract shall bacome sffective upon sxecution by the Mayor, {or the Purchasing Agent, If authorlzed) on behalf of the Gity of
Madisoh, unless another effective date Is spacified In the Atlachmeni(s) Incorporated In Section 3, however In no case shall work

commence before execution by the City of Madison. The lerm of this Contract shall be January 1, 2015 through Decernber 31, 2016

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. '
“This Contract for Purchase of Services, Including any and all attachments, exhiblis and other documents referenced in Section 3

{hereafter, “Agresment” or “Contract) s the entlre Agreement of the parlies and supersedes any and all oral contracts and
negotlations between the parties. .

'

8. ASSIGNABILITY/SUBCONTRAGTING.
Contractor shall not assign or subcontract any Inferest or obligation under this Gonfract without the Clty's prior written approval, All

of the sevices requirad hereunder will be performed by Contracfor and employess of Gontraclor.

7. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. . . .
A, ot Agent with primary tesponsibliity for the performance of this Gonltract.

Contractor designates _Paul Thompson_as Gontra
In case this Contract Agent fs teplaced by another for any reason, the Confractor will designale another Contract Agent

within seven (7) calendar days of the fime the first terminates his or her erployment or responsiblilly using ‘the procedure

set forth In Seclion 15, Nollces,
In the event of the death, disabliity, rermoval or resignation of the person deslgnated above as the Conlract agent, the Gity

B,
may accapt another person as the Gontract agent or may terminate this Agreement under Sectlon 26, at iis optlon,
8, PROSEGUTION AND PROGRESS,
A, Services under this Agresment shall commence upon wiltten ordsr from the Clly to the Coniractor, which order will
conshitute authorization fo proceed; unless another dale for commencement is specified elsewhere In this Coniract
including documents incorparated in Section 3.
The Contraclor shall complets the services under this Agreement within the time for completlon specifled In Section 3, the

Scope of Services, including any amendments. Tha Gontractor's services are completed when the Cily nofifles the
Contractor in writing that the services are complefe and are acceplable. The time for completion shall not be extended
because of any delay atfribulable to the Gonlractor, but It may be extendad by the Cliy In the event of a delay atfributable
fo the Cly, or In the event of unavoidable delay caussd by war, insurreclion, natural disaster, or other unexpected avent
heyond the control of the Contractor, If at any time the Contractor befleves that the time for complefion of the work should
be exlended because of unavoldable delay caused by an unexpecled event, or becauss of a delay altrlbutable to the Clly,
the Contractor shall nofify the Cily as soon as possible, but not later than seven (7) calendar days afler such an event.
Such notice shall Include any justification for an extension of ime and shall identlfy the amount of time claimed fo be
nacessary to complete the work. :

C Serviges by the Gontractor shall proceed continuously and expeditiously through complefion of each phass of the work,
Plogress repotts documenting the extent of complefed services shall be prepared by the Gonlractor and submitted to the

Clly with each Involce under Section 24 of this Agreement, and at such other times as the Gy may speclfy, unless
another procedie la spedified in Seation 8, .

E. The Goniractor shall notify the Cily In wrling when the Contractor has defarmined that the selvices under thls Agresment
have been completed. When the City determines that the services are complete and are acceptable, the Glty will provide
wiltten nofification to the Contractor, acknowledglng formal acceptance of the completed services.

9, ANENDNMENT.

This Contract shall be blnding on the parties herelo, thelr respaclive helrs, devisees, and successots, and canot be varled or
waived by any oral representations or protise of any agent or other person of the parties hereto, Any other change In any provision
of this Contract may only be made by a writien amendment, signed by the duly authorized agent or agents who exectied this

Conlract.

EXHIBIT
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10, ..

11

12,

13,

EXTRA SERVICES, )
‘The Gity may require the Gonfractor fo perform sxtra services or decreased services, according fo the procedure set forth In Sectlon

24. Exira servlces or decreased services means services which are not different In kind or nature from the services called for in the .
Scope of Sepvices, Sectlon 3, but which may Increase or decrease the quantily and kind of labor or materials or expense of
petforming the semvices. Exira servlces may nof Increase the totat Contract prlce. as set forth In Secﬂon 23, unless the Conlract Is

amended as provided In Section 9 above.

NO WAIVER, .
No fallure to exerclse, and na delay in exercising, any rlght, power or remedy hereunder on the par of the Clly or Contractor shall

opsrate as a walver thereof, nor shall any sihgle or parifal exerclse of any rlght, power or remedy preciude any other or further
exercise thereof or the exerc}se of any other right, power or Temedy, No express walvar shall affect any event or default other than
the event or default specified In such walver, and any such waiver, to he effective, must be In writing and shall be operative only for
the fime and {o the extent expressly provided by the Clty or Gontractor thereln, A walver of any covenant, term or condition
contained hereln shall not be consirued as a walver of any subsequent braach of the same covenant, term or condition.

NON-DISCRIMINATION.
In the performance of work under this Contract, the Contractor agrees not to dlscnmina(e agalnst any employae or applicant for

employment hecause of race, rellglon, marital sltatus, age, color, sex, handlcap, national origin or ancestry, Incoms level or source of
income, arrest record or convictlon record, less than honorable discharge, physical appearance, sexual orfentation, gender Identlly,
polltical bellefs or sfudent slafus, Contraclor further agrees not fo discriminate against any subcontractor or persen who offers to

subconfract on this Contract hecause of race, religlon, color, age, disabiiity, sex, sexual orlentatlon, gender Identily or national *

orlgin,
AFFIRMATIVE AGTION.

) A. The following language applles to all contractors employing fifteen (15) or more employees (MGO 39.02{9){c):

The Contractor agrees that, withln thirty (30} days after the effective date of this Coniract, Gontraclor will provide to the City of
Madison Department of el Rlghls {the "Department’), certaln workforce ullllzation statlshcs, using a form provided by the Cily.

if the Gontract Is slil In effect, or If the Clly enters Inlo a new Agresment with the Coniraclor, within one year after the date on which
the formn was requlred to be provlded the Contractor will provide updated worldforce Information using a second form, also to be
furnished by the Gity. The second form will be submilted to the Departmen! no later than one year after the date on which the first

form was required jo be provided.

The Gontractor further agrées that, for at least twelve (12) months affer the effeclive date of thls Contract, It will nolify the
Department of each of its job openlngs al faclliles in Dane County for whish applicants riol already employess of the Contraclor are
to ba considerad, The notice will nclude a job descrlption, classlfication, qualifications, and application procedures and deadiines,
shali be provided fo the City by the opening date of advestlsernent and with sufficlent time for the City to nofify candidales and make
a timely referral, The Contractor agress (o Inferview and consider candidales referred by the Department if the candidate meets the
minimum qualification standards established by the Contraclor, and if the refetral Is timely. A referral Is timely If It Is received by the

Contractor on or before the date slated In the notlee, :
The Depariment will determine If a contractor Is exempt from the ahove requirements {Sec. 13.A.) at the time the Request for
Exernptlon In 13.B.(2} Is made,

B, Amcles ongreement Requsst for Exemptlon, and Release of Payment:
The “ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT” beginnlng on the following page, apply to all contraclors, unless determined

fo be exempt under the following table and procedures:

LESS THAN $25,000 $26,000 OR MORE
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES Aggregate Annual Business wiih the Cliy* Aggregale Annual Business with the Cliy*
14 orfess Exempt** Exempt**
15 or more Exempl* Not Exempt
*As detarmined by the Finance Director #As determined by the Deparfiment of Civil Rights
1 " Exempt Status; In this seotion, "Exempl” means the Contractor Is exempt from the Arilcles of Agreement in

1

section 13.B.(6} of thls Gontract and from fillng an Affirmative Action plan as required by Sedlion IV of the Arficles of
Agreement. The Department of Civill Rights ("Department’) makes the final defermination as lo whether a conlractor s
exempt, If the Contractor-ls not exempt, sec. 13.B.(5) shall apply and Coniractor shall sslect option A or B, under
Article IV {herein and flle an Affirmative Aclion Plan.

(2) Request for Exemptlon — Fewer Than 15 Employees: (MGO 39.02(8)(z)2,) Confraciors who belleve they are

exempt based on number of employess shall submit a Request for Exemption of a form provided by the Depariment
withip thirly (30) days of the effsctive date of this Contract.

3) Exemption — Annual Aggregate Business; (MGBO 39.02(8)(a)o.): The Department will determine, at the time this
Contract Is presented for slgnatilre, if the Contractor is exempt because it will have less than $28,000 In annual aggregate
business with the Gily In the calendar year, GONTRAGTORS WITH 16 OR MORE EMPLOYEES WILL LOSE THIS
EXEMPTION AND BECOME SUBJECT TO SEC, 13.B.(5) UPON REACHING $25000 OR MORE ANNUAL

AGGREGATE BUSINESS WITH THE CITY WITHIN THE CALENDAR YEAR,
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6] Release of Payment: (MGO 38,02(8)(e)1.b.) All non-exempt contractors must have an approved Affimnative
Action plan meeting the requirements of Artlele [V below on file with the Depariment within thirty (30) days of the effective
date of this Coniract and prior fo Telease of payment by the Gity. Conlractors that are exempt basad on number of
employses agres to flle a Request for Exemptlon with the Depariment within thirty (30) days of the effective dafe and prior

{o release of payment by the Clty.

) Atllolss of Agresment: . .
) ARTIGLE ] .

The Gonlrastor shalt fake affrmallve action In accordancs with lhe provistons of thls Gonlract fo Insiye that applicants are employsd,

and Ihat emgployees are tealed during smployment vithoul tegard lo racs, religion, colof, ege, marilal sfalus, dissbliity, sex, sexual

orlenfallon, gendler Identity or naltonal oraln and hat the smployer shalt provide harassment-fras Work environment for the realizallon

of lhe polenlal of each employse, Such acllon shall Include, but nof be imlled to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or

itansler, recrultment of recrliment advertising, layoff of lerminalion, rates of pay or olher forms of compensation and selecifon for

. iralning Including apprentlceship Insofer as il Is within thy conlrot of the Confraclor, The Gonlraclor agrees (o post In cofispicuots

' places avallable o employeas and applieants nollcss la be provided by the Cily selling out the provisions of the nordiseriminalion
. clausas In s Conltacl,

ARTIGLE )

The Conlraglor shall In all sollcliallons or adyarlisarents for employses placed by o on behalf of ihe Conlraclors state thal alf queliiied
or qualifiahle sppleants will be employed without regard fo 1ace, religlon, color, age, maritel slalus, disablilty, sex, sexual arfantallon,

gender klenlily or natlonal siigln,
CLE {i]

‘The Conlraclor shall send lo each Tabor unlon or representatiys of wworkers viith which [{ Fas a coliaclive bargalning Agraemenl or olhier
Gonlract of undersianding a notlca o be provided by the Clly advising the lebor unfon or workers sepresentalive of the Gonlraclor's
squal employment opporiunily end affirmalive aclion commitments, Such notices shall be posled in conspleuous places avaifable lo

employees and applicanls for employment,

ARTIGLE V.
' {This Arlicle appliss to non-public works conlracts,)

The Conlraclor agrees that i will comply wilh.all provisions of the Affirmalive Aclion Ordinance of the Cily of Madison {MGO 89,02)
Teluding ihe Confract compliance ragulrerments, The Contraclor wiarranls and certifiss that one of the following paragraphs s liue

(chock onsh

A, Conlraclorhas prepared and has on fils an aifimalive icfon plan that meels the fopnat requiraments of Faderal Revised Order
No, 4, 41 CFR par{ 80-2, as establishad by 43 FR 61400 November 3, 1678, Including eppsndices requlred by Gily of Madlson
ordinances or Il has prepared and has on fils & modal affirmaliva asllon plan spproved by the Madlson Gommon Councll,
Within thirly (30) days after the sffeclve date of this Conlraol, Confractar wlil complsla an affimialiva acflon plan that mesls the
formel requlrements of Faderal Revlsed Order No. 4, 41 CFR Perl 80-2, as aslablished by 43 FR 51400, November 3, 1978,
Including appendleas required by Clty of Madlson ordinance or within Wity (30) days after the effeclive dale of this Confracf, (i
. wiil complele a model affimalive aclion plan approved by the Madlson Gommon Gounell, .
I:] C.  Conlrasfor ballaves } Ia sxemp! from fiing an afftmative scllon plan because it has fewer than fifieen (16) employees and has
filed, o vwill ils withln Inrly {30} days afier the effaclive dals of thls Gonfrac, a form required by the Glly fo confirm sxempl slaius
1

O R

hasad on nurber of smployess, Ifihe Clty delermines {hat Conlraclor Is nol exempl, the Articles of Agresmenlsill apply,
Conlraclor bellaves It Is xempt from filing an afftmative acllon plan bacause fts annual aggregale busless with the Cliy for.the
calendar year In which the conlract {akes effect Is fess (han iwenly-five thousend dollars ($25,000), of for anolher reason listed In
MBO 39.02(3){a}2. IFlhe Glty delemminss thal Contraslor s not sxampl, the Asticles of Agrasment will apply.

ARTICLEV - *
{This Artlcle applles only lo public works conlracls.)

The Conlractor agrees Jhat IL will comply with all provisions of the Afitrmative Acllon Ordipsnce of the Gily of Madlson, Including the
Contract compllance requiremen(s. The Conlractor agraes fo submlf the model affirmative acilon plan for public works Conlraclors Ina

form epproved by the Difaclor of Afflrmative Action. .
ARTICLE V[

The Gonlracter will malntaln records as raquired by Secﬁ;m 38,02{9)(1) of the Wadison General Ordinances and wil p»:ov!da the Clly's

Dapariment of Affirmalive Acllon with access lo such records and lo persons who have relevani an Y as providad
In Sacilon 39,02(3}{). The Cily agrees fo keap all such records confidenilal, except (o the sxlent ihal publia Inspeclion Is required by

law.

RYICLE Vi

In the eyent of the Gonlraclor's or stbconlraclor’s fallura lo comply with the Equal Employment Opporiuntly and Afflmalive Aclion
provislons of this Gonlrael or Secllons 39,03 and 49,02 of the Madison Geners} Ordinances, ILIs agreed that ihe Clly al fls opllon may
do any or all of the foflowing: - .

A, Cencel, lerminale or suspend lhis Conlract Inwhole or In parl,

B.  Dsclerathe Contraclor Ineligible for furher Cffy conlracts untit the Afffrmalive Aclion requivements are mel.

€.  Recover on behalf of the Cily from lhe prime Gonlactor 0.5 percent of the Gonlract award price for each vaek that such perly
falls or fafuses o comply, In the nalure of liquidaled dameges, bt not to exesed a lolal of five percent {5%) of the Gonleact prlcs,
or {ive (housand dollars (35,000), whichevar Is fess. Under publie works conlracls, If a subcanlraclor s'In noncompllance, the
Clly may recover llquidaled damages from the prims Conlraclor In the manner described above, The praceding senlenca shalt
nof he conaliuad lo prohiblt & prme Conlraclar from fecovering the amount of such damage from ihe noncomplying

subcontractor,
ARTIGLE VIl
{This Arllcle applies lo publle works c‘:onlracls only.}

“The Coniraclor shall Inciuds the abovs provistons of this Gonlracl In every subconlract so thal such provislons will be binding upon
each subconlractor, The Contraclor shalf take stich reflon with respeet lo Bny subconkmelor as nscassary to enforea such provisions,
Including sanelions provided for noncompliancs.
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14,

18.

16,

17.

18.

19,

20,

21

ARTIGLE IX
(s enfsred

1
The Conlraclor shall allow the maximum feaslbls opporlunlly lo small buslness entarprisas-{ pele for any sut
Into purstiant to this'ConltacL. {In federally funded conlsacls the lerms "DBE, MBE, and WBE" shalt be substiiuted for the term “small

business" In this Asilele,)

SEVERABILITY,
it is mutually agreed that in case any provislon of this Conlract Is determined by any court of law to be unconstitutional, illegal or

unenforceabls, It Is the Intentlon of the parties that all other provisions of this Contract remain in full force and effect,

NOTICES.
All notloes {0 be glven under the terms of this Gonlrac! shall be In writing and signed by the person serving the notice and shall be

sent reglstered or certifled mall, return receipt requested, postage prepald, or hand delivered fo the addresses of the partles llsted

below: .
ECITY:

FOR THE CITY Bill Zelnemann
{Department or Divislon Head)
Monona Terrace Community and Conventlon Center
One John Nolen Drive, Madison, Wi 63703 *

FOR THE GONTRACTOR: -
Hisbing

Alln: Business Office

316 Wisconsln Avenue

. Madison, Wi 53703

STATUS OF CONTRACTOR/INDEPENDENT/TAX FILING, .
It Is agresd that Contractor Is an Independent Contractor and not an employse of the Gity, and that any parsons who the Confractor

utilizes and provides for services tmder this Coniracl are employees of the Contrastor and are not employees of the Gity of Madison.

Gontractor shall provide its taxpayer Identiflcation number (or soclal securlty number) to the Finance Dlrector, 210 Martin
Luther King Jr. Blvd, Room 406, Badlson, Wl 63703, prior fo payment. The Conlractor Is Informed that as an-Independent
Gontractor, sthe may have a responsibliity to make estimated tax returns, flla tax returns, and pay income taxes and maks soclal
seotilly payments on the amounts recelved under this Gonlract and that no amounts will be withheld from payments made fo this
Contraclor for these purposes and that payment of taxes and making soclal securlly payments are solsly the responsibiiity and
obligation of the Conlractor. The Contrastor Is further Informed that s/he may be subject to dlvil and/or criminal penaltles If s/he falls
to properly repori Income and pay taxes and soclal security laxes on the amount received under this Contract,

’

GOODWILL,
Any and all goodwlil arlsing out of this Goniract lhures solely to the benefit of the City; Confractor waives all clalms to benefit of such

goodwiil. :

THIRD PARTY RIGHTS,
This Gontract [s Intended fe be solely between the partles hereto. No part of this Contract shall be constiued fo add, supplement,

amend, abridge or repeal exlsting rights, benefits or privileges of any third party or pariles, including bul not limited lo employaes of
elther of the parfies,

AUDIT AND RETAINING OF DOGUMENTS. ,
Tha Contraclor agrees {o provide all reports requested by the Gity including, but not limited fo, finandlal statements and reports,

reports and accounting of services rendered, and any other repors or docitments requested. Financlal and service reports shall be
provided according fo a scheduls (when applicable) to bs Included,In this Confract Any other Teports of documents shall be
provided within flve (5) working days after the Contractor recelves the City's wiltten requests, unless the partles agree In wrlting on a
longer perfod. Payroll records and any olher documents felating to the performance of services under the terms of this Confracl
shall be relalned by the Contraotor for a period of three (3) years after completion of all work under this Contract, In order to be

avallable for audit by the Clty or lis deslgnee,

CHOIGE OF LAW AND FORUN SELECTION,
This Gontract shall be governed by and construsd, Interprafed and enforced In accordance with the Jaws of the State of Wisconsin,

The partles agres, for any clalm or sull or other dispute relating to this Contract that cannot be mutually resolved, the venue shall be
a oourt of competent jurisdiction within the State of Wisconsin and the parties agres {o submit themselves to the jurlsdiction of sald
court, fo the excluslon of any other judiclal distriet that may have jurisdlotion over such a dispute according to any law.

GCOMPLIANCE WITH APPLIGABLE LAWS, . _
The Gontractor shall become famillar with, and shall at all times comply with and observe all federal, state, and local laws,

ordinances, and regulations which In any manner affect the serviges-or conduct of the Conlractor and ils agents and employees.
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22, CONFLIGT OF INTEREST. .

A The Conlractor warrants that If and Its agents and employees have no public or private Interest, ahd will not acquire
diractly or ndlrectly any stich interest, which would conflict In any manner with the performance of the seivices under this
Agresmnent.

B The Contrastor shall not employ or Gontract with any person currently employed by the Gity for any seivices Included

under the provisions of this Agreement,

23, COMPENSATION, .
It Is expressly understood and agreed thatnno avent will the total compensation for servicas under thls Gonfract exceed $ 100.000

24 BASIS FOR PAYMENT.

A GENERAL .
- (). The Clty will pay the Contractor for tha completed and accepfed services rendered under this Gontract op the
basis and at the Contract prica set forth In Section 23 of this Gonlracl, The Gily will pay the Gontrastor for

compleled and approved "extra services”, If any, If such "extra services” are authorlzed according to the
procadure estabiished in this section. The rate of payment for "sikira services” shall be {he rate established In
_this Confract, Such payment shall be full compensation for services rendered and for all labor, materlal,
supplles, equipment and Incldentals necessary to complete the services,

(03} The Gonfractor shall submit Invoices, on the form or format approved by the Cily, specified In the Scope of
Servlces, Sactlon 3 of fhis Coniract. The City will pay the Gontraclor In accordance with the schedule set forth in
the Scope of Servloes. The final Involce shall be submitled fo the Clly within three months of completion of

servlces under this Agresment. :

{3) Shauld this Agreement contaln mors than one service, a separata Involce and a separate final statement shall
be submitted for eaoh Individual servics. .

(4) Payment shall not be constued as Cily acceplance of unsallsfactory or defsclive services or Improper
materials, . .

) Final payment of any balance due the Contractor wiil be made upon acceptance by the Cily of the services

under the Agresment and upon recélpt by the Cify of documents required fo be returned or to be fumished by

the Gontractor under this Agreement, .
{6) The Clty has the equitable right to set off agalnst any sum due and payable fo the Contractor under this
Agreement, any amount the Cily delemmines the Contractor owes the Cly, whether arlsing under this
Agreement or under any other Agreement or otherwlse.
{n Gompensation In excess of the total Contract price wlil not be allowed unless authorized by an amendment

under Section 8, AMENDMENT,

) (8) The Clty will not comipansate for unsatisfactory performance by the Contractor,
B. SERVICE ORDERS, EXTRA SERVICE, OR DECREASED SERVICE, .
)] Written orders regarding the services, ncluding extra services or decreased services, will be given by the City,
using the procedure set forth In Section 15, NOTICES, - ’
2) The Clty may, by wiltten order, request extra services or decreasad services, as defined in Section 10 of this

Confract. Unless the Coniractor belleves the extra sevices entills 1t to extra compensation or additional time,
the Conlractor shall proceed to fumlish the necessary labor, materlals, and professlonal servlces to complete
the servicas within fhe time limits spaclfied in the Seope of Services, Sectlon 3 of this Agreement, including any
amendments under Section 8 of thls Agrsement.

6) If In the Contractor's oplnion the otder for exira seivice would entitle It fo extra compensation or exira fims, or
both, the Contractor shall not proceed to carry out the extra seivice, but shall notify the Cify, pursuant fo Section
18 of this Adresment. The nolification shall Include the Justification for the clalm for extra compensation or extra
time, or both, and the amount of. additlonal fee or fime requested. .

) The Cily shall review the Contractor's submittal and respond In writing, sither authorlzing the Contracler to
perform the exira semvice, o refusing to authorize . The Confractor shall not receive additional compensation
or thne unless the extra sompensatlon is authorized by fhe Cly In writing,

25, DEFAULT/TERMINATION. .
A In the event Gontractor shall default In any of the covenants, agreements, commitiments, or conditlons herein conlained,

. and any such default shall continte unremedted for a period of ten (10) days after wiitien notice thergof to Contractoy, the
City may, at fis option and In addiffon fo ali ofher righls and remedles which i may have at law or In equity against
Contractor, including expressly the spechic -enforcement hereof, forthwith have the cumulative right to Immediately
terminate this Contraet and all fights of Contracter under this Contract. .

B, Notwlthstanding paragraph A., abave, the Clly may In Its sole discretlon and without any reason temlnate this Agreement
atany time by Rurnishing the Contractor with ten (10) days' written notice of termination. In the event of fermination under
this subsectjon, the City will pay for all work complsted by the Contractor and accepled by the Cliy.

!

286, INDEMNIFICATION, :
The Gontractor shall be liable o and hersby agress to Indamnify, defend and hold harmless the Clty of Madlson, and lls officers,

offlalals, agents, and employees agalnst all loss or expense (Including labiiily costs and aitorney's fees) by reason of any clabn or
sult, or of labillty Imposed by law upon the Clty or lis officats, officlals, agents of employses for damages because of bodily injury,
Including death at any time resuifing therefrom, sustained by any person or persons or on account, of damages to propetly, Including
loss of use thereof, arising from, In connection with, caused by or resulting from the Contractor's and/for Subconiractor's acls or
omlssions In the performance of this Agresment, whether caused by or conlributed to by the negligence of the Cily, iis offlcers,

officlals, agenfs, or lts employees,

Rav, 06/28/2015-Conlract for Purchase of Services « Hiebing 2015.doc 5
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‘been approved by the City Risk Manager,

. cerlificate(s) to the Cily's representative upon exsoution of the Contract, or sooner,

INSURANGE,
The Gontractor will Insure, and will require each subcontractor to instire, as indicated, agalnst the following tisks to the extent siated

below. The Coniractor shall not cormmence work under this Contract, nor shall the Contrastor allow any Subcontraclor fo commence
work on ls Subconlract, unfil the insurance required below has been obtained and corresponding cartiflcate(s) of Insurance have .

5

Commetclal General Liahiity .
‘The Conlralor shall procure and maintaln durlng the life of this Contract, Gommerdial General Liabilily instrance including, but not
limlted to bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, and products and completed operalions {unless delermined to be
inapplicable by the Rlsk Manager) In an amount nof less than $1,000,000 per occlarrencs, This poliey shall also provide contractual
llablilty In the same amount. Conlractor's coverage shall be primary and list the City of Madison, ifs officers, officlals, agents and
employaes as addlfional Insureds. Contractor shall requirs all subcontractors tnder this Contract (If any) to procure and maintaln
Insurance meeting the above criterla, applying on a primary basis and llsting the Clty of Madison, {ts officers, offlclals, agents and

efmployees as additional nsureds,

utongoblle Llabill U tVigy sz}f B Vgwin LAt A2 yERZy - X wlp v
8 e

‘The Contractor $hall procure and malitain during of thls Contracf Business Automoblle Liability ingurance covering owhed,
non-owned and filred autompbiles with\imis of not\ess than&$1,000,000 omblned single imit per acciden%aontraolor hall rg&ulre
all subdonlractory undar thix Conlract i any) to {ockre and maintaln {psurande odverlng each. subcontractor and Mesting the

above clilerla, .

Worker's Compensation
The Conlractor shall procure and maintain during the fife of this Contract statufory Workers' Compensaflon insurance as required by

the State of Wisconsin. The Contractor shall also carry Employers Liablilty fimits of at least $100,000 Each Accldent, $100,000
Disease — Each Employee, and $500,000 Disease - Polley Limit. Contractor shall requirs all silbcontractors under this Contract (it

any) to prooure and malntaln such Insurance, covering each suhcontractor.

Professlonal Liabllity '

The Contractor shall procure and maintaln professional llability lnsurance-with coverage of not loss than $1 ,000,000. If such poloy Is
4 “dlalms made” poliy, all renewals thereof during the life of the Gohtract shall Include "prior acts coverage” coverting at all times all
clalms mads with respect to Gontractor's work performed under the Contract. This Professional Liability coverage must be kept In
force for a perlod of six (6) years aftor the services have been accepted by the Clty. .

Acteptabllity of Insurers. The above-required Insurance is to be placed with Jnsurers who have an A.M, Best rating of no less than
A- {Aminus) and a Flnanclal Category rating ofno less than VIl

Proof of Insurance, Approval, The Confractor shall provide the Clly wilh certifloate(s) of Insurance showing the fype, amount,

effective dales, and expiration dates of required policles prior to commencing work under Hils Contract, Contractor shall provide the
for approval by the Gity Risk Manager. If any of

the pollcies required above expire while this Confract is sl In effect, Confractor shall provide renewal certificate(s) fo the Clty for

approval. Gerilficate Holder language should be listed as follows:

City of Madisen

ATTN: Risk Management, Room 406
210 Martin Luther King, Jr, Bivd.
Madison, WI 53703 :

The Contragtor shall provide coples of addifional insured endorsements or Insurance pollles, If requested by the City Risk Manager.

The Conlractor and/or Insurer shall glve the Cly thitly (30) days advance writfen notice of cancellation, non-renewal or materlal

changes fo any of the above-required policles during the term of this Contract,

OWNERSHIP OF GONTRACT PRODUCT, .
All of the work produst, Including, but nol imited to, docurents, materlals, files, reports, data, including magnetic apes, disks of

computer-aided designs or ather electronically stored data or informalion (the "Documents”), which the Confractor prepares
pursuant to ths terms and conditions of this Coniract are the sole property of the Clly. The Contractor will not publish any such
malerials or use them for any research or pubilcation, other than as expressly required or permitted by this Confract, without tha
prlor wsilten permlssion of the Clty. The grant or denfal of such permission shall be at the Cliy's sole discretion.

The Contractor inlends that the copyright to the Documents shall be owned by City, whether as author (as a Work Made For Hire),
or by asslgnment from Contractor to Cily. The partles expressly agres that the Documents shall be considered a Werk Made For

Hire as defined by Title 17, United States Code, Section 101 ).

As further considsration for the City entering Into this Gontract, the Contractor hereby assigns to Clly all of the Contractor's tights,
title, Interest and ownershlp In the Doouments, Including the right to procure the copyright thereln and the right to secure any
renewals, refssues and extensfons of any such copysight In any forelgn country, The City shall be antltled to the sols and exclusive
benefit of the Documents; Including the copyright thereto, and whenever roquited by the Cily, the Contractor shall at no additlonal
compensation, exscute all doouments of assignment of the full and exclusive benefit and copyright thereof to the Cly. Any
subcontractors and other Independsnt Contractors who prepare porilons of the Documents shall be required by the Confractor to
exectis an asslgnment of ownership in favor of the Clty before commenclng work.
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LIVING WAGE (Applicable to gontracts exceeding $5,000). -

Unless exempt by MGO 4,20, fhe Contractor agrees ta pay alt smployess employed by the Confraclor In the performance of this
Contract, whether on a fulldime or parttime basis, a base wage of not less than the Cily minimum hourly wage as yequired by
Sectlon 4.20, Madison General Ordinances. :

Appllcable to contracis exceeding $26,000).

EQUAL BENEEITS REQUIREMENT (Sec. 39.07, MGO.) { :
the City on July 1, 2012 or

This provision applies to service contracts of mare than $25,000 executed, extended, or renewed by
Jater, unless exempt by Sec. 39.07 of the Madlson General Ordinances (MGO).

For the duratlon of this Contrast, the Contractor agrees fo offer and provide henefits to employees with domesile pariners {hat are
aqual to the bensills offerad and provided to married eniployees with spouises, and fo comply with all provislons of Sec, 38.07,
MGO., If a beneflt would he avaliable to the spousa of a marrled employes, or to the employee based on his or her status as a
spouss, the hensfit shall also be made avallable to a domestlc pariner of an employes, or o the employse based on his or her
status as a domesllc partner. "Bensilts’ Include any plan, progratn or policy provided or offered fo employses as part of the
employer's total compensatlon package, Including buf not Iimited fo, bereavement leave, family medioal leavs, sick leave, health
Instirance or other health bensfils, dental msurance or other dental benefits, disability insurance, life Instrance, mernbership or
membership discounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits, and travel benefits. -

Gash Egulva!ént. If after making a reasonable effort to prov[dé an equal benefit for a domestlc pariner of an employes, the
Contractor s unable to provide the bensfil, the Contractor shall provide the employee with the cash equivalent of the benefit. ’

Proof of Domestla Partner Status, The Gonlractor may require an employse to provide proof of domastic parinershlp status as a
prerequisiie to providing the equal benefits, Any such requlrement of proof shal comply with Sec. 39.07(4), MGO, .

Natice Posting, Compliance, The Contractor shall post a notice informing all employess of the equal benefit requirements of this
Contract, the complaint procedurs, and agrees to produce records upon request of the City, as requlred by Sec, 39,07, MGO,

Subcontractors (Servdce Contragls Only). Contractor shall require all subcontractors, the value, of whoss work Is twenty-five
thousand dollars {$26,000) or mors, to provide equal benefits In compliance with Sec. 38.07, MGO,

WEAPONS PROHIBITION. .
Contractor shall prohiblt; and shall require its subcontractors ta prohiblt, lts employees from carrying weapens, including concealed

weapons, In the course of performance of work under this Gonfract, other than while at the Confracfor's or subeontractor’s own
business pramises. This requirement shall apply to vehicles used at any City work site and vehlales ysed {o perform any work under
this Gontract, except vehicles that are an employee’s "awn motor vehicle” pursuant to Wis. Staf, sec, 175.60(16m).

IT NETWORK GONNECGTION POLIGY,
if this Contract Includes services such as software support, software malntenance, network servicas, andfor system development

services and will raquire a Nefwork Connection the Cily Network (as definad In the following link), tha Cily's Network Connection
Policy found at this fink; hitp:/fwww.cltyofmadison.comfattornev/documents/posNetworkGonnection.doc s hereby Incorporated and
made a part of this Contract and Contractor agrees to comply with all of lis requirements. :

AUTHORITY. . o .
Confractor represents that It has the authority to enter Into thls Gontract. If the Contractor is not an Individual, the person signing on
behatf of the Conlractor represents and warrants that he or she has been duly authorlzed to hind the Contractor and sign this

Contract on the Contractor’s behalf.

CO‘UNT}‘ERPARLI‘S, ELEGTRONIG DELIVERY.
Thiz Contract may be slgned in counterparts, each of which shall be faken together as awhoale {o comprise a single document.

Slgnatures on this Contract may be exchanged betwaen the partiss by facsimile, electronic scanned copy (.pdf) or simflar
technology and shal} be as valld as orlglnal, Executed coples or counterparls of this Contraot tmay be dellvered by facsimile or email
and upon recaipt will be dsemed orlglnal and binding upon the parties hereto, whether or not a hard copy Is also delivered. Coples

of thls Gonlract, fully execuled, shall be as v_aﬁd as an original,




IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the partles hereto have set thelr hands af Madison, Wisconsin,
CONTRAGTOR

The Hisblng Group, Ilnc.
(Type or Print Name pf Goniracting Enlty)

By:

{Sighature)

A tbwenad oy pedee

{Print Name and Title of Person Signing)

. Date: : \\/13/15

CITY OF MADISON, WISGONSIN

a munlcipal cc}p/bﬂon

By: ;
Paul R. Soglin, Mayor

Date: ‘Zwi%dig

Approved: . —

@‘—//M - ﬁy: ‘:/}/)/‘,U;W\ A}rd?ij 'lgdjvﬂ

David P, Schmledicke, Finance Director Maribath Witzel-Behl, City Cler?

Date: / :;// ”// / \ Date: J\}/MD,I/»J@U ;13, 2015

Appr yeg s tb Form:

"

mf//w \( N e

Erfo T, Véum, Risk Ménager : /Wchael P. May, Cily Attomey
12/8/7 v _[(¢ DTCEMBIR T01S
7/ -

Date:

NOTE: Certain service contracts may be executed by the designee of the Finance Director on behalf of
the City of Madison: :

By:

Kathryn L, Schwenn, CPA, Accountant 3 Date
Deslgnee of Finance Director .

MGO 4.26(3) and (5) authorize the Finance Director or deslgnse lo slgn purchase of service contracts when all of the followlng apply:

(@) The funds are Included In the approved Clly budgest,
(b) AnRFP or cornpetitive process was used, or the Contract is exempt from compaitive bidding under 4.26(4)(a).

(0) The Clty Attorney has approved the form of the Gontract,

(d) The Goniract complles with other laws, resolutlons and ordinances.
(8) The Contract Is for g period of 1 ysar or less, OR not more thah 3 years AND the average cost Is not more than $50,000 per year, AND

was subfect to competifive bldding, (If over $25,000 and exempt from bldding under 4.26(4)(a), regardless of dusation of the Contract, the
Gomimon Council must authorize the-Contract by tesolution and the Mayor and Clty Glerk must slgn, per 4.26(5)(h).)

Emergency Servica contracts rnay also be s]gngsd by the designee of the Finance Director if the requirements of MGO 4,26(3){c) are met,

Rev, 06/23/2018-Contract for Purchase of Sarvicea - Hisbing 2015.doo




Exhibit A
Purchase of Services Agreement 2015
Between City and The Hiebing Group, Inc.

Contractor Responsibilities

‘:The work I'nay- inclade, but is not limited to:

[ 3

Reformatting and copy changes to existing print adverfisements,
Advise on creative execution, positioning and corresponding message strategy,
Creation of hew advertisements for print and digital use.

Advise on media placement strategy, and social media use and content.

Market research and evaluation,

Placement of anmual 10 to 12 month. print media schedule in each of
approximately 5 publications,

Work with pubﬁéaﬁons to trouble shoot any technical or production glitches in
Monona Tetrace advertisements. '

‘Other projects as needed (such as development/enhancement of Monona Tertace

social media including Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn pages, or Google Adwords
best practices advice). Content development for Monona Térrace.

Print or broadeast placement will be done by Contractor at an hourly rate. No
placement commission percentage will be retained by Confractor,




Liehveen the Gity o ani | erb;nngroup, Tng.,
dated December 18; 2915 '

AMENDMENT:

The Gty of Nl'adlso‘ nd Contiactor listed atiove: -agteg fd amend the Confiact 'or Puichase of Seeres
“exetuted by: the Crty_on Desember 18,2015 ("Ongmal Cantract”), asfo,ﬂé Js: ,

Y Antendsestich 4, Termi, foxiend the 1&im of fhe cqnnact:ﬁom Deccmber 34,9013 to Decembei 31,

2. BR.othot piovisions of he Ofgirial Contraethall Femainnchanged and i full fote ahd:@ffé@t.. '

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parfies hereto, by, thefr respective aulhotized agents, have cansedhls
: Amendmcnt#l iobenxeomed: IR U

~ CONTRAGTOR

s

Datet

Approved;”

Da\nd P J5eh mredicke, Finafice Diregtor

Date: - //f/j&

ErlcT"Veum, Rrs,_.

Datér

EXHIBIT
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: .__Purch'ase Order

Fiscal Year 2016 Page 1 of 1

ONONA 7 CE COMM CON : - | Purch

O AJFTAGR oMM CONV TR - [3E% 16000153-00
MADISON Wi 53703 . - S
(608) 261-4000

HIEBING GROUP ING
315 WISCONSIN AVE
MADISON WI 53703

MONONA TERRACE COMM CONV CTR
-1 JOHN NOLEN DRIV
MADISON Wi 53703

1 6000224

1|Advertising Agency Services 1.0|EACH $45,000.000 . $45,000.00
2 |Advertising Agency Services ' : C 1.0 |[EACH $55,000.000 $55,000.00

Resolution afready approved; 1 00,000 spllt of 55/45 given
by Bill Z. (M?) .

EXHIBIT

.

%&Maﬁ,

Fnance Director

- VENDOR COPY

$100,000.00




From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Kathi Hurtgen

Sarah L. Siroik

Fwd: Studia Gear rental terms.
Thursday, April 07, 2016 4:17:09 PM

From: "Mainella, Lara" <LMainella@citvofmadison.com>

Date: March 6, 2015 at 4:24:25 PM CST

To: "Veum, Eric" <EVeum@cityofmadison.com>, "Hurtgen,
Katherine" <KHurtgen@citvofmadison.com>

Ce: "Schwenn, Kathryn" <KSchwenn@cityofmadison.com>, "Brist,
Steven" <SBrist(@cityofmadison.com>

Subject: RE: Studio Gear rental terms.

Kathi —in an effort to get things moving, I am sending you:

(1) marked up copy of their rental terms and conditions with the
edits requested by me and the risk manager

(2) an addendum that includes only the essential terms and
conditions from the back of the City’s PO.

This is how we are willing to handle equipment rental that does not
involve any services.

If they are providing services for us or personnel, along with the
equipment, we will want to use a POS because additional legal
terms will apply.

This will work for the pending TASC rental.
After that, once they reach $25k we will need an affirmative action
plan.

EXHIBIT




And if they are providing services we will want to do a POS.
Hope this works.

See also the info below that Eric needs to add their equipment to our
property insurance.

PLEASE NOTE: Iam on vacation March 11-19.
thanks,Lara

From: Veum, Eric

Sent: Wednesday, March 04, 2015 3:58 PM

To: Mainella, Lara; Hurtgen, Katherine
Subject: RE:




‘apvdrmnt0001. txt

04/08/2016 15:25 |CITY OF MADISON
' Ip 1
mtkmh | CHECKS BROWSE
lapvdrmnnt
Cash Account Check # Check pate check Ru Clr Cleared pa
Amount Stale Comments . void Comments
. Type
0000 111062 00000 10390 04/14/2015 041415A Y  04/16/2015
16,520.00 -
PRINTED
0000 11102 00000 - 1172 01/13/2015 011305A Y 01/16/2015
9,240.00 .
PRINTED

vendor 604606 STUDIO GEAR has 2 checks for: 25,760.00

** END OF REPORT - Generated by KATHERINE M HURTGEN **¥

Page 1
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From: Kathi Hurigen
To; kathi hurtaen; Jessica M. Kramer
Subject: Fwd: Friends groups
Date: Thursday, April 28, 2016 11:58:48 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

image003.png

image04.png

From: "Brist, Steven" <SBrist@cityofinadison.com>

Date: September 4, 2015 at 9:00:31 AM CDT ‘
To: "Hurtgen, Katherine" <KHurtgen@cityofmadison.com>
Subject: RE: Friends groups

Do you know whether there is an agreement between
Monona Terrace and Monona Terrace Community
Programs Inc., that describes the relationship between the
two entities? Thanks, Steve

Steven C. Brist

Assistant City Attorney

City of Madison-- Office of the City Attorney 21€ Martin
Luther King Jr. Blvd. Room 461 Madison, WI 53763
telephone 668-266-4511 fax. 608-267-8715

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE EXHIBIT

q




THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE
RECIPIENTS(S) NAMED ABOVE. IT MAY BE PROTECTED BY THE
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED
TO THIRD PARTIES. IF YOU ARE NOT THE RECIPIENT OR DULY
DESIGNATED AGENT OF THE RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR.
ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF
THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY E-MAIL, DELETE THE
ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND RETURN PRINTED COPIES TO THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY. THANK YOU.

From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 1:57 PM
To: Brist, Steven

Subject: RE: Friends groups

Hi Steve-

I dug up the bylaws. They want to change the address for their insurance
to my City address. My fear is that by being the address for bills needing
to be paid (and the organization putting my name on as the addressee)
that | am somehow liable if ) give the bills to the entity’s officer and
he/she doesn’t pay it on time. For example, insurance on the officers. If
the bill comes to MT addressed to me, but is for ancther organization’s
officers, Am [ liable now because my name is on the bill and it’s delivered
to my office?

FYl- This organization keeps it checkbook at MT. | am routinely asked to
write out the check {except signature) and run it up to BMO Harris for the
signature (by one of the organization’s officers). It seems havingthe
officer receive “official” mail here at my office address saddles me with
responsibility | don’t want or need for ensuring payment.

fam gun-shy because when | first started here at MT | was told it was part
of my job to file the taxes for this organization. [ did them. | made a
mistake on them. [ don’t do them any longer, but [ don’t want to
backslide into the way it used to be either. It was never appropriate to
have a City employee doing the tax filing for this organization. This is
dangerously close in my eyes.

What do you think?

From;: Brist, Steven



Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:41 AM
To: Hurtgen, Katherine

Cc: Mainella, Lara

Subject: FW: Friends groups

Hi: Lara forwarded your question to me. Is it possible to
get me a copy of the group’s bylaws? I am aware that
other agencies have Friends groups associated with them,
and I believe that the Friends groups are closely tied to
those agencies, even to the extent that they may even
have an office address in their City facility. I will look
into this in light of the Ethics code. I might need to
contact you for further information. Steve

Steven C. Brist
Assistant City Attorney

City of Madison-- Office of the City Attorney 218 Martin
Luther King Jr. Blvd. Room 481 Madison, WI 53703
telephone 608-266-4511 Tax. 6088-267-8715

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE
RECTPIENTS(S) NAMED ABOVE. IT MAY BE PROTECTED BY THE
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED
TO THIRD PARTIES. IF YOU ARE NOT THE RECIPIENT OR DULY
DESIGNATED AGENT OF THE RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR.
ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF
THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY E-MAIL, DELETE THE
ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND RETURN PRINTED COPIES TO THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY. THANK YOU.

. From: Mainella, Lara
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:32 AM

To: Brist, Steven
Subject: FW: Friends groups

Hi Steve — please see the question below from Kathi Hurtgen at MT. It’s
mostly an ethics question, | think.

From: Hurtgen, Katherine
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:30 AM




To: Mainella, Lara
Subject: RE: Friends groups

Monona Terrace Community Programs Inc

From: Mainella, Lara
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:29 AM

To: Hurtgen, Katherine
Subject: RE: Friends groups

thanks. what's the full name of the friends group?

From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:29 AM
To: Mainella, Lara

Subject: RE: Friends groups

Sure.

From: Mainella, Lara

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:23 AM
To: Hurtgen, Katherine

Subject: RE: Friends groups

Hi Kathi — do you mind if | ask Steve Brist? aside from being the étty for
MT, heis also the ethics/ conflicts of interest guy.
he will likely have some follow up questions,

From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Mainella, Lara

Subject: Friends groups

Hi Lara-

Quick question.... am objecting to my agency’s directive to keep the
checkbook onsite at MT for our Friends of Monona Terrace group. Their
board has 3 members who all could keep the checkbook at their offices
but direct me to keep it here. They now want to change the legal address
for their officer’s insurance policy billing and payment to my office. Again
I said no because the City has no need or want to be involved with if and
when their insurance gets paid. As the finance manager, | believe holding
their checkbook and taking responsibility for their mail/insurance bill is a
conflict of interest. Am I off base on this? No one believes me.

Kathi Hurtgen

Associate Director

Monana Terrace Community & Convention Center
A public place by Frank Lloyd Wright

Where business and inspiration meet



One John Nolen Drive
Madison, WI 53703
608-261-4033
608-261-4049 (fax)

khurtgen@mononaterrace.com

www.mononaterrace.com




From: Kathi Hurtgen

To: Sarah L. Stroik
Subject: Fwd: Probable debarment/payment hold on Tai Ping Carpets--defaulted/non AA compliance
Date: Thursday, April 07, 2016 4:22:51 PM

From: "Whitehead, Randy" <R Whitehead@cityofmadison.com>
Date: August 12, 2015 at 2:01:19 PM CDT

To: "Schwemn, Kathryn" <KSchwenn@cityofinadison.com>,
"Hanaman, Dana" <DHanaman(@citvofmadison.conr>

Cec: "Hurtgen, Katherine" <K Hurtgen@cityofmadison.com™>, "Davis,
Norman" <NDavis@cityofmadison.com>, "McCarthy, Kate"
<KMcCart cityofmadison.com>

Subject: RE: Probable debarment/payment hold on Tai Ping
Carpets--defaulted/non AA compliance

Dana,

In reviewing the documents submitted by Tai Ping, there is no exception
listed for the AA Plan. They had a list of exceptions which were
apparently worked out between Monona Terrace and the vendor, but
nothing mentioned about AA compliance. We, of course, have no way of
knowing if something was verbally communicated from Tai Ping to Jeff
Griffith at Monona Terrace, but there was nothing documented in their
written proposal. { am also confident that were Monette aware of any
issue with AA compliance that she would not have allowed this vendor to
be awarded the contract.

It is City policy to issue PO's for the purchase of goods, which is what i EXHIBIT
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happened in this case. We only sign a contract for purchase of services if
there are services involved, which in this case there were none. If you
believe a written contract for the purchase of goods is a necessary
requirement you should work with the City Attorney’s office to create
that contract. We would also at that point need to determine the dollar
threshold for which that contract would be required.

In the future, it would be appreciated if you would ask Purchasing what
happened in these cases rather than accusing us of not following proper
procedures. We are not perfect, and I'm sure from time-to-time mistakes
are made, but giving the benefit of the doubt up front seems like a
reasonable course of action.

Randy

From: Schwenn, Kathryn

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 1:47 PM

To: Hanaman, Dana; Whitehead, Randy

Cc: Hurtgen, Katherine; Davis, Norman; McCarthy, Kate

Subject: RE: Probable debarment/payment hold on Tai Ping Carpets—
defaulted/non AA compliance

Dana,

Attached is the RFP and Tai Ping’s proposal.
This was a purchase of goods only.

Kathy

From: Hanaman, Dana

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 11:35 AM

To: Whitehead, Randy; Schwenn, Kathryn

Cc: Hurtgen, Katherine; Davis, Norman; McCarthy, Kate

Subject: FW: Probable debarment/payment hold on Tai Ping Carpets—
defautted/non AA compliance

Importance: High

Hello all:

We are in the middle of our annual AA default process, and must
advise that this vendor defaulted, should be inactivated and
placed on payment hold due to their refusal to comply with the AA
plan requirements. Apparently, the company even initially “took
exception” with AA compliance during the 2012 RFP process, but
m splte of thls, still was awarded the bld and was paid over

last year (See below)
We are confused as to how no contract was ever done for this,




which is a large violation of purchasing rutes and requirements.
Further, if this bidder actually said they would not comply with AA,
as its rep claim’s helow, then this company’s bid should never
been accepted, nor should they have been paid without AA
compliance. Because it seems that this Georgia company refused
and continues to refuse to provide an AA Plan, it will be debarred
and because of the very large amount of this contract, additional
remedies will be sought.

Kathy S.—Could you please reply with the RFP on this?

Brian confirmed that there was an RFP on file, but no contract
could be located, although this company was paid well over half a
million dollars last vear??, so we would like further detailed
information on how they were contracted and allowed 1o receive
this large of amount of City money.

(FYL: After investigation, it sounds like they bid in 10/12, but did
not invoice us until 11/13, and were not paid until 1/14.)

I gather from our prior communications that agencies would like a
final opportunity to assist vendors to comply hefore inactivation,
so | have copied Kathy H. since the contractor states they
contracted with MTerrace.

Please confirm payment hold, and thank you for your feedback and
follow up to provide rectification of this sort of very large single
invoicing without contract, in order to avoid, particularly, such
large amounts of City dollars being paid out to non-compliant
compames ever agam. '
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Dana Hanaman, Esq.

Contract Compliance Specialist 2

City of Madison--Dept. of Civil Rights/AA Div.

Communications Team, Raclal Equity and Social Justice Initiative (RESJI)
Muain Tel 608 2664910 e Direct Tel 608 267 1141 » Fax 608 266 6514
Web www.cityofmadison.com/dcr/aaForms.cfm

»» » & Please consider the environment before printing this email. « « «




From: Kristy Jones [mailto:kristyjones@taipingcarpets.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 4:05 PM

To: Hanaman, Dana

Cc: Davis, Norman; Shelly Waters; Pat Goggin

Subject: Re: Affirmative Action Plan

Hi Dana:

We took exception to the affirmative action plan and advised we
would not submit one in our bid submitted on 10/26/12. Our bid was
accepted with this exception taken. We do not have an affirmative
action plan and cannot provide you with one.

Thank you,

Kristy Jones

Market Development Manager
Tai Ping Carpets Americas, Inc.
715 Curtis Parkway SE
Calhoun, GA 30701

Tel +1 800 433 2440

Dir +1 706 602 5434

Fax +1 706 879 6179

www.taipingcarpets.com

On Mon, Aug 3, 2015 at 3:29 PM, Hanaman, Dana
<DHanaman(@cityofimadison.com> wrote:

No.... whatever bid/RFP or solicitation there was, we did
not receive our Model Plan for Vendors completed by
you within 30 days of any contracting/purchasing, or
receiving over $25K from the City/MTerrace.

We have a City AA Ordinance which controls here;
therefore, it is not only federal contractors...some
jurisdictions have their own local AA legislation, which is
the source of our AAP authority regarding all City of
Madison contractors OVER $25K annually and 14
employees.

Again, refer to link below to bring up our Model AA Plan,
thoroughly complete and reply with it attached. Thank
you.

Dana Hanaman, Esq.
Contract Compliance Specialist 2




City of Madison--Dept. of Civi] Rights/AA Div.

Communications Team, Racial Equity and Social Justice Initiative {RES])
Main Tel 608 266 4910 e Direct Tel 608 267 1141 » Fox 608 266 6514
Web www.cityofmadison.com/dcr/aaForms.cfm

» » » & Please consider the environment before printing this email. « « «

From: Kristy Jones [mailto:kristyjones@taipingcarpets.com]
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 12:14 PM

To: Hanaman, Dana

Cc: Davis, Norman

Subject: Re: Affirmative Action Plan

Dana, did we submit one with the bid? I don't show any record of
that. Also typically in any case that is similar we submit our HR
hiring policies.

Kristy Jones

Market Development Manager
Tai Ping Carpets Americas, Inc.
715 Curtis Parkway SE
Calhoun, GA 30701

Tel 11 800 433 2440

Dir +1 706 602 5434

Fax 41706 879 6179

www.taipingcarpets.com

On Pri, Jul 31, 2015 at 12:48 PM, Hanaman, Dana
<DHanaman(@cityofmadison.com> wrote:

Yes, when you contracted with the City/MTerrace you were advised
in purchase orders or contract of our Ordinance. Please reply with
our Model AA Plan for Vendors fully completed available via my
signature below before 8.28 or the City's debasement/default process
will proceed. After reviewing our model plan, please email me if
you need any technical assistance completing.

I am out of office today.
Thank you.

From: Kristy Jones [kristvjones(@taipingcarpets.com]
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 7:37 AM

To: Hanaman, Dana
Subject: Affirmative Action Plan

Hi Dana:

Can you please call me today. Monona Terrace bought carpet from us
in 2013 or 14 and I'm getting a letter for an affirmative action plan?
We are a corporation and a manufacturer. Not sure why this is
applicable at this late stage. We are a publicly traded company.



Please contact me confused why we are now receiving this.....

thank you,

Kristy Jones

Market Development Manager
Tai Ping Carpets Americas, Inc.
715 Curtis Parkway SE
Calhoun, GA 30701

Tel +1 800 433 2440

Dir +1 706 602 5434

Fax +1 706 879 6179

www.taipingcarpets.com<http://www.taipingcarpets.com>







